
 
 

Chipperfield Advisory Committee 
 

 Thursday, 31st October, 2013 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Daniel Crow 

Malcolm Le Bas 
Amy O’Sullivan 
Louise Hallet; 
Huw Morgan; 
Stephen Foster;  
Liz Goodall 

 
 Contacts 
 Judy Cordell 

Senior Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of the Advisory Committee 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

1. To identify, manage and resolve any 
conflicts of interest (or perceived 
conflicts of interest) occurring as a result 
of the Council’s dual role as a corporate 
body and Trustee to the Chipperfield 
Bequest, with recommendations to 
Council as to an appropriate course of 
action in the circumstances.  

2. Conflicts of interest are matters 
including but not limited to: 
a. determining which of those items 

acquired since the gallery was 
established belong to the Charity or 
to the Council corporately; 

b. determining whether any particular 
potential acquisition should be 
acquired by the Council or the 
Charity assuming that the Council is 
sometimes interested in making 
acquisitions of its own, rather than 
merely as trustee; 

c. the apportionment of expenses of 
running, insuring and repairing the 
Art Gallery between the Council and 
the Charity (if not entirely funded by 
the Council); 

d. the use of any admission fees 
charged for access to special 
exhibitions; 

e. the ownership and exploitation of 
any intellectual property rights 
arising out of any publications 
associated with the Art Gallery or its 
collection; 

f. questions as to whether the Charity 
should (for example) seek a scheme 
removing its existing obligations. 

 

3. To conduct any investigation or enquiry 
necessary in furtherance of its functions 
under these Terms of Reference, and 
make recommendations to Council as to an 
approp
[...]
cable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
  
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20th May, 
2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
  
 

5 GALLERY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Head of Leisure and Culture detailing the key activities of the Art Gallery 
over the last 12 months, attached.    
 

6 ART GALLERY ROOF (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Head of Leisure and Culture regarding the cost of delivering a complete 
repair and refurbishment of the Art Gallery roof, attached.    
 

7 CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CULTURE 
MINISTER (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 Letter from the Leader of Southampton City Council to the Minister for Culture, 
attached.    
 

8 POTENTIAL GOVERNANCE CHANGES  



 

 
 Discussion to take place regarding potential governance changes.    

 
Wednesday, 23 October 2013 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 



 

- 1 - 
 

CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MAY 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Daniel Crow, Stephen Foster, Liz Goodall, Malcolm Le Bas, Huw Morgan 
and Amy O’Sullivan.  
 

Apologies: Louise Hallet 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
i) That Stephen Foster be appointed as Chair for the Municipal Year 2013/14, and  
ii) That Liz Goodall be appointed as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2013/14  

 
 

2. ACQUISITIONS OF WORKS  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Leisure and Culture, seeking 
approval for the Chipperfield Trust to acquire works to enhance the art collections.   
 
RESOLVED the following modified recommendations: 
 

(i) to note the works offered in bequests and gifts and to approve the Head of 
Leisure and Culture accepts the works in accordance with delegated powers; 
and 

(ii) to approve the Head of Leisure and Culture, under delegated powers, 
purchases the works of art identified in this report.     

 
 

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Version Number:  1

DECISION-MAKER:  CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: GALLERY ANNUAL REPORT 
DATE OF DECISION: 31 OCTOBER 2013 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEISURE & CULTURE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 
 E-mail: Mike.d.harris@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: John.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report highlights the key activities of the Art Gallery over the last 12 months; 
particularly in terms of acquisitions, loans to other institutions, our own exhibitions 
drawing from the collection and events over the last 12 months.  In addition, the report 
sets out the planned exhibitions for the gallery to 2015. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
(i) To note the report. 
(ii) To approve the use of delegated power for the Head of Leisure and Culture to 

accept the works identified in this report. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  To provide members of the Committee with a summary of planned activity 

and a resume of activity over the last 12 months. 
2. To enable curatorial staff to accept offers of works to supplement the 

Chipperfield bequest. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. Not to acquire the works proposed. Rejected on the grounds that the 

collection should be dynamic and continue to meet the policy of reflecting 
contemporary British art. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. Activity in 2013 

There have been some important additions to the collections in recent 
months particularly the gifts of the Schlee and Dannatt collections of works. 
The committee previously agreed the purchase of a number of works at the 
cost of £21,000 and to date successful applications for funding have been to 
external bodies raising £12000
[...]
TURE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 
 E-mail: Mike.d.harris@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  John Tunney Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: John.tunney@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The roof of the Gallery’s West Wing requires substantial investment to provide a 
secure and appropriate environment for displaying works of Art. Costs of delivering a 
complete repair and refurbishment for this and the adjacent Copper roof over the main 
gallery have been valued at £1,388,000. The City Council’s overall financial position is 
increasingly challenging in the light of continuing reductions in government funding 
and the Capital Programme is under pressure. As a consequence of this alternative 
funding needs to be found if the works are to be completed. The Advisory Committee 
are requested to consider leading a fundraising programme with the support of the 
Council to raise the necessary resources to implement the repairs. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
(i) That the Chipperfield Advisory Committee considers the proposal to lead a 

fundraising programme to raise the funds required to effect the repairs. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  In order to retain the West Wing of the Gallery in a state suitable for ongoing 

exhibition of works of Art. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2.  • For the City council to fund the repairs – rejected given the pressures on 

the Capital programme. 
• Not to plan a repair programme – accept the risk of ongoing leaks and 

potential damage to works exhibited in the Gallery. Rejected on the basis 
that this could lead to incremental closure of part of the Art Gallery 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3.  Works to the east side of the Gallery were completed in February 2012. The 

project covered replacement of the roof covering, replacement of the 
rooflights over the Galleries, refurbishment of the skylights over other areas 
and replacement of the air conditioning equipment and distribution. The total 
cost of these works was in excess of £1.4M. 

Agenda Item 6



Version Number 2

4.  The West wing has been experiencing roof leaks into the gallery areas 
caused by failure of the roof covering and the condition of the roof lights. 
Additionally, the air conditioning equipment serving the galleries, located on 
the roof, is also at the end of its service life and cannot be maintained due to 
access limitations. These units also prevent access for either temporary 
repairs or replacement of the roof finish and roof lights.  Additionally, the 
existing air conditioning equipment does not provide the necessary 
environmental conditions required by the Art Gallery 
An assessment of the risks to operation for the next 2 years and mitigation 
are included at Appendix1. This underlines the fact that wholesale 
replacement of the old fabric and services is the only practical and economic 
way forward. 

5.  The Council Management Team considered the issue in August 2013 and 
subsequently a briefing was provided to the Leader of the Council. The 
outcome is the request to Chipperfield Advisory Group that they lead a 
fundraising campaign with the support of the Council to fund the repairs for 
the roof. Over the course of the summer, the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Leisure Services actively engaged Stephen Foster, the 
then Chair of the Chipperfield Advisory Committee, on potential proposals to 
link the repairs of the roof to a potential change in governance structure of 
the Art Gallery. This was outlined in a formal proposal from Stephen Foster, 
as Chair, to the Leader of the Council in the early part of October 2013. 

6.  It is proposed that a fundraising programme is initiated as soon as is 
practicably possible and a review is undertaken at the end of 2014 so that 
any necessary decision about the future opening of the  west wing, or 
alternative funding sources can be taken in January 2015 

RE
[...]
 
could be 
problematic 

Medium Temporary 
closure of 
gallery 
3 days to ?3 
months 

£ 1k to ?£20k Regular 
maintenance 
regime 

Reactive on 
failure 

Copper Roof 
(Age – 80 years) 

Reaching end of 
economic life. 
Some minor 
leaks but usually 
repairable. 
Consequent 
damage to roof 
structure 

Medium Currently 
minimal 
disruption if any, 
but larger leaks 
may force 
closure. 

Current average 
£3k but 
expected to 
increase in size 

Regular visual 
inspection (in 
place) 

Reactive on 
failure 

 



Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Gallery Annual Report
	6 Art Gallery Roof
	Gallery Roof - App1

	7 Correspondence between Leader of the Council and the Culture Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 2 - 

 

CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 

Liz Goodall (Chair), Daniel Crow, Malcolm Le Bas, Amy O’Sullivan and 
Huw Morgan 
 
Councillor Tucker, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Leisure  
 

Apologies: Louise Hallett 
 

  
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
RESOLVED: 
 
That Liz Goodall be appointed Chair for this meeting following the resignation of 
Stephen Foster from the Committee.    
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 20th May 213 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.   
 
 

5. GALLERY ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Leisure and Culture detailing the 
activities of the Art Gallery over the last 12 months.   
 
Following discussion it was agreed that the Annual Report be presented to the 
Chipperfield Trust on 19th March, 2014.  A further meeting of the Committee would be 
held towards the end of February to finalise the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To note the content of the report; 
(ii) To approve the use of delegated power for the Head of Leisure and Culture 

to accept the works identified in this report.   
 

6. ART GALLERY ROOF  
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Leisure and Culture regarding the 
cost of delivering a complete repair and refurbishment of the Art Gallery roof.   
 
The Committee discussed the need to raise funds required for the repair and 
refurbishment the roof, how this could be implemented and who should lead on the 
programme.  It was agreed in order to facilitate the raising of funds the Committee 
supported the proposal to establish an independent charitable trust.  
 
 
 



 

 
- 3 - 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee proposes to the Council that the Council accepts the principle of this 
Committee creating a charitable trust, wholly independent of the Council, to take over 
the Art Gallery and the collection on the basis that, on acceptance by the Council of 
such principle, formal subject to contract terms for such takeover will be put to the 
Council as soon as practically possible.     
 
 

7. CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CULTURE 
MINISTER  
The Committee considered the letter from the Leader of Southampton City Council to 
the Minister for Culture and submitted the following response: 
 
“We read the letter sent by Councillor Letts to the Minister with some concern.  We 
regret that it was sent as it does not reflect the actual position relating to the Collection.  
The letter makes no reference to the terms of the Chipperfield bequest, which appear to 
have been ignored.   
 
Whilst the Committee do not expect to be referred to at every occasion, we do feel we 
should have been consulted about a letter of this significance.   
 
The Art collection is international and held in trust for the benefit of the people of 
Southampton.   
 
Whilst we recognise that the Council have an extremely difficult task in preserving 
services under severe financial pressure, we wish to understand the reasoning behind 
this letter.  This Committee has written with its views to the Leader as to securing the 
future of the Collection and we have no doubt that our proposals represent the best way 
forward for the Gallery and the Collection.   
 
This Committee wish very much to work with the Council to resolve this serious 
problem but we are not sure that the letter helps at all.  The Advisory Committee in 
advising the Trustees of the Chipperfield bequest will be unable to approve any sale, 
having regard to the legal, trust and charitable implications.” 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the concerns of the Committee, and reflected that the letter 
considered all of the Council’s collections, not only the Art Collection, that it was a 
political letter, not written on behalf of the Trustees and that it sought to have the 
current guidelines concerning Accreditation reviewed, and was not indicating any intent 
to work outside of any existing rules or requirements. 
 
 

8. POTENTIAL GOVERNANCE CHANGES  
The Committee discussed the vacancy following Stephen Fosters’ resignation.   
 
It was agreed that the Council’s Leadership Group be requested to reconsider the list of 
people who previously applied for a suitable appointment.   
 

 


